for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1955 and \$15,000 of which is for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1956.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 705-H. F. No. 963

c : An act relating to the powers and duties of school boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.06, Subdivision 14, is amended to read:

Transportation of pupils. It may provide for Subd. 14. the free transportation of pupils to and from school, and to schools in other districts for grades and departments not maintained in the district, including high school, at the expense of the district, when funds are available therefor and if agreeable to district to which it is proposed to transport the pupils, for the whole or a part of the school year as it may deem advisable, and subject to its rules. Every driver shall possess all the qualifications required by the rules of the state board of education. If high school pupils from a district within this state are being transported to a school in another state, the school board of the district from which the pupils are being transported may provide free transportation and tuition for any or all of its elementary pupils to such school in another state and be entitled to state aid as provided by law.

B B: Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 706—H. F. No. 1003 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the use of small boats, motorboats, and sailing vessels, prescribing safety measures in connection therewith, providing penalties for violation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 361.01; Repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 361.05, 361.22 to 361.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [361.41] Definitions. Subdivision 1.

1074